

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-04627-06T4

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Division of Youth and Family
Services

v.

V.M. and B.G., In the Matter of
the Guardianship of J.M

Appealed from Superior Court
Chancery Division, Family Part
Essex County
Civil Docket No. FN-07-572-06

Sat Below:

Hon. James S. Rothschild, J.S.C.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EXPERTS IN MATERNAL AND
NEONATAL HEALTH, BIRTH, AND CHILD WELFARE

GIBBONS P.C.

Lawrence S. Lustberg
Jennifer B. Condon
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5310
(973) 596-4500

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Experts in Maternal and
Neonatal Health, Birth, and
Child Welfare*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S RADICAL EXPANSION OF NEW JERSEY’S CHILD WELFARE LAW TO REGULATE PREGNANT WOMEN’S MEDICAL DECISION-MAKING IS CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT.	11
A. Under A Plain Reading of the Statute, The Abuse and Neglect Law Does Not Apply to Pregnant Women and Their Fetuses.	11
B. The Trial Court’s Expansion of the Abuse and Neglect Law Is Contrary to the Legislature’s Purpose in Enacting It.	16
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO HONOR PREGNANT WOMEN’S RIGHT TO MAKE THEIR OWN MEDICAL DECISIONS AND TO REFUSE MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS WITHOUT LEGAL PENALTY.	19
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO HONOR PREGNANT WOMEN’S RIGHT TO REFUSE MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS WAS INCONSISTENT WITH PREVAILING MEDICAL, PUBLIC HEALTH, AND BIO-ETHICAL STANDARDS.	25
A. Leading Medical Institutions Recognize Pregnant Women’s Right to Informed Consent. ...	26
B. Leading Medical Institutions Denounce Practices that Coerce Pregnant Women to Consent to Medical Advice As Unethical and Damaging to Maternal and Fetal Health.	28
IV. A WOMAN’S REFUSAL TO CONSENT TO CESAREAN SURGERY IS NOT IRRATIONAL OR NEGLIGENT BECAUSE CESAREAN SURGERY IS AN INVASIVE AND RISKY INTERVENTION THAT IS OFTEN UNNECESSARILY PRESCRIBED.	33
A. Cesarean Surgery Is a Major Surgical Intervention That Poses Serious Risks.	33
B. Evidence-Based Research Suggests that Many Cesarean Surgeries Are Not Medically Necessary Or Advisable, Particularly in New Jersey.	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

Page

C.	The Trial Court Erred by Suggesting A Woman's Refusal to Consent to Cesarean Surgery is Negligent and Indicative of Mental Illness	40
V.	PUNITIVE AND COERCIVE CHILD WELFARE POLICIES LIKE THE ONE ADOPTED IN THIS CASE UNFAIRLY BURDEN THE RIGHTS OF THE MOST VULNERABLE WOMEN.	43
	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

Cases

<u>Bennan v. Parsonnet,</u> 83 <u>N.J.L.</u> 20 (Sup. Ct. 1912)	20
<u>Giardina v. Bennett,</u> 111 <u>N.J.</u> 412 (1988)	14
<u>Guardianship of A.A.M.,</u> 268 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 533 (App. Div. 1993)	18
<u>In re A.C.,</u> 573 <u>A.2d</u> 1235 (D.C. 1960)	21, 23, 35
<u>In re Baby Boy Doe,</u> 632 <u>N.E.2d</u> 326 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)	24
<u>In re Fetus Brown,</u> 689 <u>N.E.2d</u> 397 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)	24
<u>Kentucky v. Welch,</u> 864 <u>S.W.2d</u> 280 (Ky. 1993)	15
<u>Liguori v. Elmann,</u> 191 <u>N.J.</u> 527 (2007)	20
<u>Matter of Quinlan,</u> 70 <u>N.J.</u> 10 (1976)	19, 20, 25
<u>Matter of Conroy,</u> 98 <u>N.J.</u> 321 (1985)	19, 21
<u>Matter of D.K.,</u> 204 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 205 (Ch. Div. 1985)	13, 23
<u>McFall v. Shimp,</u> 10 <u>Pa.D. & C.3d</u> 90	23, 35
<u>N.J. Div. of Youth and Family Servs. v. L.V. and C.M.,</u> 382 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 582 (Ch. Div. 2005)	12, 22, 25
<u>Ohio v. Gray,</u> 584 <u>N.E.2d</u> 710 (Ohio 1992)	13
<u>People v. Morabito,</u> 580 <u>N.Y.S.2d</u> 843 (N.Y. City Ct. 1992)	15

<u>Pizzullo v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co.,</u> 196 <u>N.J.</u> 251 (2008)	16, 17
<u>Reinesto v. Superior Court,</u> 894 <u>P.2d</u> 733 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995)	15
<u>Reyes v. Superior Court,</u> 141 <u>Cal.Rptr.</u> 912 (Cal. Ct. App. 1977)	16
<u>Right to Choose v. Byrne,</u> 91 <u>N.J.</u> 287 (1982)	21, 25
<u>Roe v. Wade,</u> 410 <u>U.S.</u> 113 (1973)	14
<u>Schloendorff v. Society of New York Hosp.,</u> 105 <u>N.E.</u> 92 (N.Y. 1914)	20
<u>Sheriff, Washoe County, Nev. v. Encoe,</u> 885 <u>P.2d</u> 596 (Nev. 1994)	15
<u>State v. Bunch,</u> 180 <u>N.J.</u> 534 (2004)	11
<u>State v. Ikerd,</u> 369 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 610 (App. Div. 2004)	15
<u>Winston v. Lee,</u> 470 <u>U.S.</u> 753 (1985)	21
Statutes	
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:6-8.8(a)	16
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:2H-12.8e	20
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 2A:31-1	14
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:6-8.10	31
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:6-8.21	passim
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:6-8.21(d)	13
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:6-8.21(d)(1)	12
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 9:6-8.46b	12

Other Authorities

ACOG Committee on Ethics, ACOG,
Maternal Decision Making, Ethics, and the Law: ACOG
Committee Opinion No. 321 (2005) passim

ACOG Committee on Ethics, ACOG,
Patient Choice: Maternal-Fetal Conflict: ACOG
Committee Opinion 55 (1987) 29

Advisory Commission On Consumer Protection and Quality
in the Health Care Industry, Consumer Bill Of Rights
And Responsibilities, Ch. 4 (1997) 27

C.J. Lockwood,
Why the CD Rate Is on the Rise (Part 1), 49
Contemporary Ob/Gyn 8 (2004) 38

Carol Sakala & Maureen P. Corry,
Evidence-Based Maternity Care: What It Is and What It
Can Achieve 44 (2008) 33

Childbirth Connection,
Listening to Mothers II Survey and Report 59 (2006) 41, 42

Helene M. Cole, M.D.,
Legal Interventions During Pregnancy: Court-Ordered
Medical Treatments and Legal Penalties for
Potentially Harmful Behavior by Pregnant Women, 264
JAMA 2663 (1990) 28, 31, 32, 43

Howard Minkoff, MD & Frank A. Chervenak, M.D.,
Elective Primary Cesarean Delivery, 348 New Eng. J.
Med. 946 (2003) 38

Joint Commission,
Speak Up: Know Your Rights 4 (2008) 27

Michelle Oberman,
Mothers and Doctors' Orders: Unmasking the Doctor's
Fiduciary Role in Maternal-Fetal Conflicts, 94 Nw.
U.L. Rev. 451 (2000) 26, 38, 39

Robert N. Berg,
Georgia Supreme Court Orders Cesarean Section -
Mother Nature Reverses on Appeal, 70 J. Med. Ass'n
Ga. 451 (1981) 30

S.F. Adams et al., <u>Refusal of Treatment During Pregnancy</u> , 30 <u>Clinics in Perinatology</u> 127, 128 (2003)	24, 41
Sandra S. Friedland, <u>Rise In Caesarean Births Stirs Dispute</u> , <u>N.Y. Times</u> , (Dec. 31, 1981)	36
Shannon Mullen, <u>Caesareans Rising: C-section Rates Have Been Steadily Increasing – and There's No Change In Sight</u> , <u>Asbury Park Press</u> (Jan. 17, 2006)	37
Stack, <u>Cultural Perspectives on Child Welfare</u> , 12 <u>N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change</u> 539, 547 (1983-84)	44
The Start Ledger, <u>Giving Birth in New Jersey</u> (2006)	37
Veronica E.B. Kolder et al., <u>Court-Ordered Obstetrical Interventions</u> , 316 <u>New Eng. J. Med.</u> 1192 (1987)	29
World Health Organization, United Nations Children's Fund, United Nations Population Fund, <u>Guidelines for Monitoring the Availability and Use of Obstetric Services</u> 25 (1997)	36
Rules	
<u>R. 4:74-7</u>	13
Regulations	
42 <u>C.F.R.</u> 482.13(b) (2) (2007)	27
